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Apri l  20,2000

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection (LOP)
I I 3 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Cahfornia 9 4502-657 7

REGARDING: FREEWAY STATION & SERVICE PROPERTY

Located at2740 98'h Avenue, in

Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Enclosed is a copy of ESTC's reports "Soil Sampling, Treatment & Disposal of

Contan.rinated Stockpiled Soil" (for stockpiled soil) and "lnterim Conective Action" (for

tl're over-excavation) for your review, comments and site closure

lf you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408) 297-1 500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSALTANTS

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD

cc: Ms. Malijeh Faraj i
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ENVIRO SOIL TECII CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD. SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-rs00 Fax: (408) 292-2116

Apri l  18,2000

File No. 7-93-556-SI

Ms. Maliheh Faraji
2000 Stratton Road
Walnut Creek, Califomia 94598

SUBJECT: INTERIM CORRECTIVE ACTION
F'ORTHE PROPERTY
Located at2740 98d Avenue, in
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Faraji:

This report summarizes the activities for interim corrective action for the subject

property located at 2740 98'r Avenue, in Oakland, Califomia (Figwe 1)

The following report describes remedial excavation activities and analytical

results for soil samples collected from the tank cavity after over-eicavation and

stockpiled soil sampling.

BACKGROUND:

There are four underground storage tanks located on the subject property. A

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the subject site was conducted by Northwest
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File No. 7-93-556-5I

Envirocon, Inc. (NE) of Sacramento. Details of the said site assessment is described in a

report, dated July 22, 1992, prepared by Northwest Envirocon, Inc. According to NE's

report, the building on-site is 26 years old. It has probably been used as an automobile

service station since 1966. Based on information obtained from NE's report, there are

two 10,000 gallon tanks and one 5,000 gallon tank used for the storage of gasoline, and

one 500 gallon tank used for the storage of waste oil.

According to the same report, the three gasoline storage tanks were installed in

July of 1975 and are constructed of frberglass. The reason new fiberglass tanks were

installed is not known. The waste oil tank is constructed of metal, An installation date

for this tank could not be confirmed. These tanks are tested yearly for tightness by

American River Testing of Sacramento. Tightness refers to a precision test which

determines the integrity of the tank. This test is required annually by the State of

Cali fomia.

According to NE's report, in May of 1989, there was an accidental spill of an

unknown quantity of waste oil during removal of waste oil by Evergreen Environmental

Services. The waste oil drained into the exposed soil, leached onto/into a collection pipe

that emptied into Stanley Avenue and drained down Stadey Avenue approximately fifty

feet. In response to this spill, the following actions were taken: The waste oil was

removed by U.S. Waste Oil Group, and three top soil samples were sent to Brown and

Caldwell Laboratories for Total Oil & Grease (TOG) analysis. Three grab soil samples

were taken at the Stanley Street fence line and were composited into one sample.

Composite soil result showed TOG concentration to be 170 milligrams per kilogram

(mg/Kg). No further remediation was performed for this spill.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 2
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On June 18, 1993, E&G Construction removed the product pipeline and

conducted soil sampling in the pipeline trenches. Eight soil samples were collected from

a depth of approximately 3.5 feet below grade, under the supervision of Alameda County

Health Department inspector, Mr. Ron Owcarz. Five of the shallow soil samples detected

elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) ranging from 310

mg/Kg to a maximum of 2,900 mg/Kg. E&G Construction excavated additional soil

from three locations (1, 4 and 5) where TPHg levels were 550 mg/Kg; 1,900 mg/Kg and

2,900 mg/Kg, respectively, to a depth of approximately 12 to 13 feet below grade. Three

confirmation soil samples (A-1, B-1 and C-1) were collected on July 1 and 2, 1993. Two

of the three soil samples detected no TPHg, and one sample detected TPHg level of 15

mg/Kg. The lateral extent of TPHg contamination or impact to groundwater was not

evaluated at that time.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requested a

preliminary site assessment in a letter, dated September 1, 1993. However, in a letter

dated October 5, 1993, ACHCSA agreed to conduct 4 exploratory soil borings in the

vicinity ofthe contaminated areas and to collect one grab water sample to assess whetler

the groundwater has been impacted.

Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE) was retained to conduct a preliminary site

assessment near the product line excavation area. In March 1994, four soil borings were

drilled near the product line area. Groundwater was encountered between 6 to 12 feet

below grade. A total of ten soil samples were collected from the four borings, and one

water sample was collected from boring l. The water sample detected low to moderate

ENVIRO SOIL TECIT CONSULTANTS
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File No. 7-93-556-5I

elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and BTEX. Five

out of ten soil samples also detected low to elevated levels ofTPHg. The details of the

soil investigation is described in STE's report dated April 21, 1994, titled "Preliminary

Site Assessment at Freeway Station and Service Property".

Since elevated concentrations of TPHg and Benzene were detected in the

groundwater samples collected from boring l, fruther investigation was requested by the

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated July 8, 1994.

STE was retained by Mr. Ghoftani to conduct frrther investigation as requested

by ACHCSA. A work plan, dated December 5, 1994, was prepared describing the scope

of work which included drilling and installation of three shallow monitoring wells

(STMW-I to STMW-3), well development, soil & water sampling, laboratory analysis

and preparation of a technical report. Drilling and installation of three wells (STMW-I to

STMW-3) was conducted in February 1995. Soil results from the borings detected TPHg

and BTEX below laboratory detection limit. Levels of TPHg an BTEX were also below

laboratory detection limit in the water samples. STE's report dated March 8, 1995,

describes the details of the environmental site assessment.

In June 13, 1995, letter from Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

(ACHCSA) requested additional investigation and continuation of quarterly groundwater

monitoring and sampling for the existing monitoring wells.

STE continued to monitor and sample the existing monitoring wells for two more

quarters. The quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling of the wells are described

in August 2, 1995 and October 24, 1995, reports entitled "Quarterly Groundwater

Monitoring and Sampling at the Property".

4ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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A work plaa, dated November 3, 1995, was prepared describing the scope of work

which included drilling and installation of additional three shallow monitoring wells

(STMW-4 to STMW-6), well development, soil & water sampling, laboratory analysis

and preparation of a technical report.

On January 31, 1996, STE's staff monitored the four on-site wells to measwe

water depth and check for the presence of sheen and/or odor. There was no water in wells

STMW-2 and STMW-3. No sheen or odor was noted in the other two wells (STMW-I

and W-4). Table 1 summarizes the depth to groundwater measurements and observations

made. The details of the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling of the existing

wells are described in STE's report dated March 8. 1996.

In July 10, 1996, letter from ACHCSA approved STE's work plan dated

November 3, 1995. In the same letter, the Agency also requested quarterly groundwater

sampling be conducted in conjunction with the new proposed sampling of the new wells.

Drilling and installation of three additional wells (STMW-4 to STMW-6) was

conducted in August 7, 8 and 12, 1996, after obtaining necessary permit ftom Alameda

County Zone 7. Soil results from the borings detected TPHg and BTEX below laboratory

detection limit. Water samples detected low levels of TPHg and BTEX in two out of five

wells. STE's report dated October 3, 1996, describes the details of the additional

subsurlace investigation.

Upto date, STE has conducted two more quarterly sampling of the existing and

new monitoring wells. The details of these quarterly samplings are described in STE's

reports dated December 26, 1996 and May 5,1997. Pet the request of Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), the case was closed.

ENVTRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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On November 18, 1998, prior to waste oil tank removal, approximately 470 gallon

of oily water were pumped dry by Clearwater Environmental, and the liquid waste was

transported under a Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest by Clearwater Environmental for

proper disposal.

On November 19, 1998 after the 550 gallon waste oil tank was excavated and

removed by Alpha Geo Services (AGS), Enviro Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC) field

engineer collected five soil samples from the bottom and sidewall of the excavation. In

addition, three soil samples were taken from the stockpile which were composited into

one sample in the laboratory. The soil samples from the sidewall of the excavation were

Iabeled as S-1, S-2, S-3 and S-4. The soil samples from the bottom of excavation was

labeled as B-1, and the samples from the stockpile was labeled as SP-l, SP-2 and SP-3.

The approximate locations of soil samples are shown on Figure 2, and Table I

summarizes the soil sample observation and analytical results.

Soil samples were collected in a clean tube with the aid of hand sampler by

moving aside slough materials and retrieving native materials from the specihed and

measured depth. Approximately two feet of soil was removed from the bottom and

sidewall of the excavation by backhoe bucket, and a clean two-inch diameter brass tube

sampler was driven into the soil. Immediately upon soil sampling, the tube ends were

covered with aluminum foil and plastic caps, sealed, labeled and placed in a cold ice

chest for transport to Priority Environmental Labs, in Milpitas, with a proper chain-of-

custody.

6ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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FIELD ACTIVITIES:

The primary objective of the remedial activities for the site was to excavate

contaminated soil in the vicinity of former waste oil tank area to practical extent (Figure

2). This objective was based on the results of initial soil samplings.

1l*rd*ardqrrlie*.*fittiltftfrt€il8d..sfi ffi

3finsc*b q*l+*rf,effintEd

eitFffirg{Uffffftif,3b"'s*q**, The excavated soil were placed on the paved

area and covered with visquine for further remediation and proper disposal.

SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES:

Confirmation soil samples were collected from sidewalls and bottom of

excavation in clean brass tubes, using a hand auger. After collecting the desired soil

samples, the soil sample tubes were capped and sealed. The samples were then labeled

and directly placed into a chilled cooler under strict chain-of-custody protocol. Collected

soil samples were submitted to a state-certified laboratory for analyses.

On March 11, 2000, ESTC collected five discrete soil samples from the sidewalls

and bottom ofthe over-excavation. The soil samples from the sidewalls were labeled as

S-W-7; S-E-7; S-N-7 and S-S-7, and the soil sample from the bottom was labeled as S-B-

10. The location of these samples are shown on Figure 3, and Table 2 summarizes the

analvtical results of the over-excavation.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 7



t
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
t
t
I

Fiie No. 7-93-556-3I

Soil samples also collected from stoclqpile for waste characterization and

subsequent treatrnent and disposal. Soil samples were collected fiom the stockpile in

clean soil sampling tubes by using hand auger, labeled (SP-1, SP-2 and SP-3) and placed

into a chilled cooler for transportation to the laboratory under strict chain-of-custody

orotocol.

LABORATORY ANALYSES:

Soil samples collected from the sidewalls and bottom of excavation were

submitted to Priority Environmental Labs, in Milpitas, for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

as diesel (TPHd) per EPA Method 3550/8015 and Total Oil & Grease (TOG) per Method

5520 D & F analyses.

Based on the letters of Mr. Don Hwang of Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency (ACHCSA) dated March 25, 1999; Mary 21, 1999; October 8, 1999 and

December 2, 1999, soil samples from the over-excavation were also analyzed for

chlorinated hydrocarbons (Cl HC), polyctrlorinated biphenyls (PCB), pentachlorophenol

(PCP), polynuclear aromatics (PNA) or creosote.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION:

Analytical results for soil samples collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the

excavation indicated that the majority of petroleum-affected soil has been removed to the

extent feasible from the viciniW of waste oil tank area.

ENVIRO SOIL TECTI CONSULTANTS
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RECOMMENDATION:

ESTC recommend no further excavation of the site is necessary at this time unless

it is required by the regulatory agencies. A request can be made for site closure through

Alameda County Health Care Service Agency (ACHCSA).

LIMITATION:

Any recommendations that were made in this report are based upon the

assumption that the soil conditions do not deviate from those disclosed in the excavation.

The findings of this report are based on the results of an independent laboratory

and are valid as of the present date. However, changes in the conditions of a property can

occur with the passage of time, whether tl-rey are due to natural processes or the works of

man on this property or adjacent properties,

This reporl is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the

owner or his representative to ensure that the information and recommendations

contained here are called to the attention ofthe Local Environmental Agency.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408) 291-1500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD
GENERAL MANAGER

WRENCEK
c. E. #34928

9ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 7-93-556-3I

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF' OVER-EXCAVATION

SOIL SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample  No. TPHd TOG clHc PCB PCP PNA
3/10/2000 s-w-7 ND<I ND<10 ND<O.005 ND<o.3 ND<O.3 ND<o.3

S-E.7 ND<1 ND<l0 ND<0.005 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<o.3
S-S-7 ND<1 ND<IO ND<0.005 ND<0,3 ND<0.3 ND<O.3
S-S.7 ND<I ND<10 ND<o.005 ND<O.3 ND<O.3 ND<O.3
s-B-10 ND<1 ND<10 ND<0.005 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TOG - Total Oil & Grease
Cl HC - chlorinated hydrocarbons
PCB - polychlorinated biphenyls
PCP - pentachlorophenol
PNA - polynuclear aromatics
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit

EIYVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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Date
Date
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I Ethyl

Benzene
(us/Ks)

Total
Xylene
(us/Ks)

o1I  &
Grease

(nslKs)

*9 PRIoHTTY ENVTRONMENTAL LABS
t !  I  prec i l i r :o  Envl ronmento l  Anolv ico l  Loborotorv

November  25 ,  1999  pEL  #  981 loz3
SOTL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn:  Frank Hanedi

:i i ; ':.:::: i l3ii::,:or 
Gasoline/BrEx vith M'BE' Diesel, and

Pro jec t  nane:  Z74O ggth  Ave. ,  Oak land.Pro jec t  number :  7_93_sSG_ST 
- - l -

Date  samp led :  Nov  19 ,  199g
Da te  ex t rac ted :  NoV 2L_24 .  1998

RESULTS:

SAMPLE MTBE Gasoline
T 1 1

(uSlKS) (urslKs)

Diesel Benzene

(nslKs) (uslKS)

Toluene

(us/Ks)

submitted:
analyzed:

Nov  20 ,  1998
Nov  21 -24 ,  199  8

I
t s-2

D - J

s-4
sP-1,2 ,3*

Blank

Re c ove ry

De tec t i on
1 i * i r

N.  D .  N .  D .
N .D .  N .  D .
N .  D .  N .  D .
N .D .  N .  D .
N .  D .  N .  D .
N .D .  N .  D .

N .D .  N .  D .

9L .1g

Duong
Director

N .  D .
34
51
11
J Y

N.  D .

86 ,7 *

N .  D .
N .D ,
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .

l - 00 .9 t

5 .0

8020

N.  D .
N .D .

N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .

91 .48

5 .0

8020

N.  D .

N .D .

N .D .

83 ,5 t

8020

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D ,
N .  D .

N .D .

101  .  18

8020

N.  D .
360
780
l  C n

590
680

N.  D .

10

552 0
D&F

I

Method of
Ana lys i s  B02o

* coDpos ited

] '  O  1 . 0

5o3o/  35so/
8015 8o1s

soi l  sanple.

r. Darrfd
la-E6latory

1 7 6 4 Hourel  Cour l  Mi lp i tas, cA .9503s Tel: 408-945-9636 F a x : 4 0 & 9 4 6 - 9 6 6 3
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Novenber 27, LggB

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING.

Attn:  Frank Harnedi

PEL  #  9811023

Re: six soi l  sanples for Cadrniun, Chroniun, Lead, NickeL, and Zinc analyses.
P ro jec t  name:  2Z4O 98 th  Ave . ,  Oak land ,
P ro jec t  nunber :  7 -93 -S56-sT

Date sanpled: Nov 19, 1999
Da te  ex t rac ted :  Nov  2O-24  ,  l ggg

Cadmiun
(llts/Ks)

Chronium Lead
(mslKs) (ns/Ks)

Nicke I
(ns/Ks) (nS,/KS )

.,*, PR|ORITY ENVTRONMENTAL LABS
t L I precirton Environmentol Anolvicol lobo{otoor'

Date subnit teds Nov ZO, Lgge
Da te  ana lyzed :  Nov  20 -24 ,  LggB

RESULTS :

SA.II{P LE
I .D .

B -1
D - l -

J - Z

D - J

s-4
sP- l - , 2 /3 *

B Iank

h a f  o  n l -  i  a r
' I  

i n i +

Method of
Arta lys i s

* conpos i ted

1 1

0 .9
1 .3
1 R

1 n

1 .2

N .  D .

o .50

713  0

soi l  sarnple.

2 .7  3 .3  12
1 .8  2 .4  14
2 ,4  3 .1  9 .9
2 .9  2 .7  15
3 .6  3 .2  17
3 .1  2 .9  22

N .D .  N .D .  N .D .

1 .0  1 ,0  1 .0

719  0  7420  7  52O

1 9
27
18
19
I O

T7

N.  D .

1 .0

7950

Duong
D irector

1764 Houret  Cour t  Mi lp i tas.  CA.95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 40&946-9663
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llar
Iilar

I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I

& creaae analyses.

Date eubnitted:
Date analyzed:

11 ,  2000
12 -15 ,2000

DieseL

(nslKs)

oil  & crease

(ns/Ks)

I
I

s-w-7
s-E-7
s-N-7
s-s-7
s-B- 10

BIank

spiked
Recovery

Detection
Il t [ i t

Method of
Ana 1ys i s

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .

,  N .D r ,  ,

N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

l r .  D .

91 .4 t

1.0 , . .  . ,10  ,  ,

3550 /
I 015

Duqng.
Director

. t .

5520
D&F

Laboratory

..D6, PRroRrrY ENVTRoNMENTAL LABS
Yt-Y Precision Environmentol Anolyicol loborotory

Dtarch 30, 2000

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Franlc Hanedi

Re: Five soil samples for Diesel, and oil

Project naEe: 2740 98th Ave., oakland.
ProJ ect number: ?-93-556-5I

Date sanpled: Dlar 10, 2ooo
Date extracted: Ir Iar 12-15, 2ooo

RESI'LTS :

PEr., # 0003025

SAI,IPI,E
I .  D .

1764 Hourst Court Milpitas, cA. 95035 408-9't6-9 6 36 Fax: 40&946-9653



I
I
t

PRroRrrY eruvt'n*oNMENTAL LABS

Date subnitted: l,!ar 11, 2000

Detection liuit: 5.0 ugr/Kg

CONCENTRATION
( us/xs)

Uarch  29 ,  2000

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Frank Hanedi

Precision Environmenlol Anolyicol loborolory

PEL  #  0003025

I  Project nane: 2740 98th Ave. r ,^-oik1and.., ' , ,  Project number: ,7-93-555-sI

Samp le  I .D . :  S -V I -7

Date Sanpled: Mar 10, 2OOO
Date Analyzed: l tar  12-13, 2000
llethod of Analysis: EPA 8010

COI{POUND NAIITE

I
I

SPIKE RECOVERY
(s)

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

T'D'
{ .p.
N.Dt
l { .P:
NtDt
N.D.

:;r,;:

I
I
I

chloromethane
vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
chloroethane
Trichlorof luoromethane
1, 1-Dichloroethene
uethylene chloride
1, 2-Dichloroethene (foTAL,)
1, 1-Dichl.oroethane
chLoroforn
1,1r 1-Trichloroethane , -
carbon Tetrachloride
1 , 2 -Dichloroethane
Tr ichl oroethene
1, 2-Dichloropropane , .  . .  , .  .)
Bronodich Ioromethane
2 -chloroethylv inylether ,: .
Trans-1 , 3 -Dlctrloropro[rene
Cis-1 , 3 -Dichloropropene
1, 1, 2 -Trlchloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
chlorobenzene
Bronoforn
I, t, 2, 2 -Tetrachloroethane
1 , 3 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 4 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene

85 .  5

I
I
t

81 .2

95.  0
t . , .

91 .4

Duong
aEory Director

1764 HourEl Court Milpilas, CA. 95035 Fax:40&94&9663



.PIE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
YIY Precision Environmentol Anolvicol LoborolorvI

I
I
t
t

t

Project nane: 2740 98thl lve.r,p,3kland,..r , ; .  froject.number: 7-93-555-SI

March  29 ,  2  000

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Frank Hanedi

samp le  I .D . :  S -E -7

Date sampled: l.{ar 10, 2000
Date AnaLyzed: l {ar 12-13, 2000
![ethod of Analysis: EPA 8o1o

COI.{POT'ND NA}IE

PEL, # 0003025

Date Subnitted: Iltar 11, 2000

Detect lon l in i t :  5.0 ug/Kg

SPIKE RECOVERY
(r)CONCENjERATIOT{

( us/Ke) l

I
T 86 .  5

I
I
I

chloromethane
vinyl chloride
Eromomethane
chloroethane
Trichlorof luoromethane
1 | 1-Dich Ioroethene
l,lethylene Chloride .
1, 2 -Dichloroethene ( ToTAI-,)
1, 1-Dichloroethang
chloroforll
1, 1, l-Trichloroethane . ,  . , . .
carbon Tetrachlorlde
1 , 2 -Dichloroethane ,,
Trlchloroethene
1 , 2 -Dichloropropane
Bronodichloromethane
2-chloroethylvinylgtheE. | ,l .,
Trans-1, 3 -Dichloropropene
ciE-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1, 1, 2-Trlchloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
DibrouochloroDethane
chlorobenzene
Bronoform
l, 1, 2, 2-T etrachloroethane
1, 3 -Dichlorobenz ene
1,  4 -D ich lo robenzene, .
L, 2 -D ichLorobenz ene

i : l : "  r l

Laboratory Director

. l  I

N.D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
l { .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N..,D.
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .  ' .
N .D .
} I .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D r  , i
N ;D .
N .D .
F.D:
N:9 '
N:D:
NrD:
N.D:
N.D .
l !  . 1 ,

f . i  , , 1 ,
.l.l , ... i

' , .  l -

. . i  . l ) ,

f , i  . . . '

81 .2

I
I
I

9 5 .  O

9L .4

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Fax: 40&946-9663. . Tet: 408-946-9635
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.')6. PR|OR|TY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
YLY Precision Environmentol Anolv'ticol Loborotory

I  Project nane: 2740 98th Ave., ,Bakland.

March  29 ,  2  000

SOIL TECIT ENCINEERING

Attn: Frank Haroedi

r : ! l  1 .

CONCEIilTRATION
( ug/Ks)

PEL #  000302s

SPIKE RECOVERY
( t )

Sanp le  I .D . :  s -N-7

Date sanpled: Mar 10, 2OOO
Date Analyzed: l lar  12-13, 2000
uethod of Analysis: EPA 8010

COI,TPOIJND NAUE

FroJ eFt nunber: 7-93-556-sI

Date subnitted: I ' tar 11,2000

N.D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
Nr iD '
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N'D'
l l :D.
N.D .
N .D .
4:D.
l { tD ,
N:D:
N.  D .
N. D:
Nr D:

i i . : l -

! l - i ' r

l r  ,  r :  '
l i r  "  i ] -

! "

t
I
I
I
T

I
I

I

t

Mettrylene chloride . ,. i
1, 2-Dichloroethene (foTAL)

chloromethane
Vinyl  Chlor ide
Bromomethane
chl-oroethane
Trichlorof luoromethane
1, 1-Dichloroethene

1 , l-Dichloroethane
chloroforn
1, 1, l-Trichloroethane ,
carbon Tetrachloride
1, 2 -DichLoroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 2 -Dichloropropane
Bronodichloronethane
2 -Chloroethylvinylether'-
Trans-1 , 3 -Dichloropropene
cis-1 , 3 -Dichloropropene
1, 1, 2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibronochloromethane
chlorobenzene
Bronoforn
L, L, 2, 2-Tetrachloroethane
1 , 3 -Dj.chlorobenz ene
1 , 4-Dichlorobenzene
1 , 2 -Dichlorobenzene

. ' . , .1

Laboratory

8 6 . 5

81 .2

95 .  O

I

' 91 .4

1764 Hoursl court Milpitas, CA.95035 T.l: 408-946-9636 Far:40&946-9663
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
March

SOIL

Attn:

Precision

29 ,  2OOO

TECH ENGINEERING

Frank Hatoedi

Environmenlol Anolyicol [oborotory

PEr, # 0003025

Project name: 2740 98t l t  Ave.,  gakLand.

sarp le  I .D. :  s -s-7

.Proj.ect nunber: 7-93-556-sf
' ; . J . .

Date subnitted: l{ar 11, 2000
'' ril '] 

Detection lLmLt: 5.o ug/KgI
I
I
T

Date saDpled: Uar 10, 2000
Date Analyzed: Uar 12-13, 2000
Itethod of Analyala: EPA 8010

COMPOI,]ND NA!48 CONCENTRATION'- ( us/Ks)
SPIKE RECOVERY

(8 )

I
I

ch Ioronethane
vinyl chloride
Bronomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorof luororoethane
1, l-Dichloroethene
l{ethylene Chloride
1, 2 -Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1, l-Dichloroethane
Chloroforr
1, 1, l-Trichloroethane . i :  , .
carbon Tetrachloride
1 , 2 -Dlchloroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 2 -Dichloropropane
Brooodichloromethanel. .'
2-chloroethylvinylethei ' i  , , '
Trans- 1, 3 -Dlctrloropropene
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1, 1, 2-Trichloroethane
TetrachLoroethene
D ibromochloromethane
chLorobenzene
Bromoform
L, I ,  2, 2-Tetrachloroethane
1, 3 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 4 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 2 -Dichlorobenzene

8 6 . 6

aL.2

95 .  0

- i - - -

9L .4

I

I
r l

D4vld Duonq ,
Laboratory Director

179 Hourot Court Milpitas, Far: 40&946-9653cA.9503s
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plr, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
YLY Precision Environmenlol Anoly4icol Loborolory

Uarch 29, 2000

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Frank llanedi

PEL #  000302s

I Project name: 2740 98th Ave.r,ogkland.,*,  Projest nJ$b9I:.7-93-555-sI

SaDpLe  I .D . :  S -B -10

Da te  Sanp led :  Mar  10 '  2000
Date Analyzed: Mar 12-13, 2000
Mettrod of Analysis: EPA 8010

coMPoItt{D NAI'iE CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
(E)

Date Subnitted: llar 11, 2000

DetectLon l ln i t :  5.0 ug/Kg

( ug/Ks)

Chlorouethane
Vinyl Chloride
BroDomethane
chloroethane
Trichlorof luoronethane
1, 1-Dichloroethene
lilethylene Chloride , .,
1, z-Dichloroethene (foTAL)
1, 1-Dlchloroethane
Chlorofono
1, 1, l-Trichloroethane. , ., ,. .,
carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane ..
Trichloroethene
1r 2-Dichloropropane , ,rr. , , .  )
Bronodichloronethane; J . ,  ,
2-Chloroethylvinylether :  . .  ,
Trans-1, 3 -DichloroPrdPdne
cis-1, 3-DichloroproPene
1, 1 , 2 -Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
D ibromoch loronettrane
chlorobenzene
Bronoform
L, L, 2, 2-Tetrachloroethane
1, 3 -Dlchlorobenzene
1, 4 -Dichlorobenzene ,...
1 , 2 -Dichlorobenzene

---- DaJ-rd Duong
' L_aboratory Director

86 .6

I
I

I
t

I

I ' i

;  I  l l

81 .2

t
i t : r 1 . , :  I

. l r  . i

95 .  O

:91 .4

1764 Hou.sl Court Milpitas, C4.95035 Tol :408-94&9636 Fax: 40&946-9663



pIE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Yf Precision Environmentol Anolvricol Loborolorv

I
I
I
I
I

Project nane: 2740 98th Ave., .gpklang j?i j ;

I i tarch 29, 2000

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Sample I.D. :  S-W-7

Date Sanpled: Uar 10, 2000
Date Analyzed: Uar 14-17r 2000

Hethod of Analysis: EPA 8270

COUPOI'ND NAME

PEL #  0003025
Page 01 of 02

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Project nunber: 7-93-556-sI
r { :

Date subnitted: Mar 11, 20oo

DetectLon linit': 300 ug/KgI
I
t
I

CONCENTRATION
( us/Ks)

bis ( 2-chloroethyl) ether
ani l ine
phenol
2 -chlorophenol
1,  3 -dichlorobenz ene
1, 4 -dichlorobenz ene
1, 2 -dichlorobenz ene
benayl alcohol
bis- ( 2 -chloroisopropyl
2 -uethylphenol
hexacholoroethane
n-nitroso-di-n-propylanine
4-DethylphenoI
nltrobenzene
Lsophorone
2-nitrophenol
2,4-dinethylphenol i .  . . .r ,  ! .r  / i r
bie ( 2 -ctrloroettroxy) rnethane
2 ,4-dichlorophenol
1, 2, 4-tr ichlorobenzene
naphttralene
benzoic acid
4-chloroani Iine
hexachlorobutadiene
4 -chloro-3 -nethylphenof,
2 -nethyl-naphthalene
hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2, 4, 5-tr ichlorophenol
2, 4, 5-tr ichlorophenol
2 -chloronaphthalene
2 -nitroani l  ine
acenaphthylene
dinethylphthlate
2, 6-dinitrotoluene .r , ..1

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

' { .D r .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D '  r  ,
N .D ,
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

. . ' { ' rP :  - , . L  i .
{ 'P' '  , ,  , ,
N.D :
N .D .
N.D.
N:D:
N.p i
N,Di
N:Pr
N.D:
l ! '  P:
N:Dt
N:9:
N:P:
! { :Pi
$:Pi

I
I

1764 Hourst Court Milpitas, cA.9s03s Tol :40&946-9636 Fax:40&946-9563



t 
sanPrrs r.D.

I couPouND NAr,rE

I

I
I
I
t
I
I
T

I PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision tnvironmentol Anolylcol [oborotory

s-w-7
PEL #

Page 02
0003025
o f  02

CONCENTRATION
' (  

u S / K S ) ; ' "  
- : - - : . r "  

1 i i

acenaphthyLene
3 -nitroani l ine
2 ,4-dinitrophenol
dibenzofuran
2,4-dinitrotoluene
4 -nitroptrenol
fluorene
4-chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
diethylphthlate
4 -nitroaniline
4 , 5-dlnitro'2 -nethylphenol
n-nitrosodipbenylamine
1, 2 -diphenylhydraz ine
4-bromo-phenyl-pbenyl ether
hexachLorobenzene
pentachl.orophenol
phenanthrene
anthracene
dl-n-butylphthalate
fluoranthene
benz idine
pyrene
buty )-benzylphthalate
3, 3, -dichlorobenzidine
benzotalanthracene
chry6ene
bis ( 2 -ethylhexyl ) phthalate
di-n-octylphtha].ate
benzo (b, k) f luoranthene
benzola]pyrene , . .  i . ,  :  !
indeno[ 1, 2, 3-cd]p]rrene
dibenzo Ia, h] anthracene
benzo[9 ,h ,  i ]  pery lene .  , , , ,

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N :D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
t r .  D.
N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N.q.  , .
l ! . ,D. , r
N:D .
N .  D .
N.P:
N'Dt
N:P:
t l :9 i
N,P'
N'9 '
N:P:
N:D:
N:Fr
N:P:
N;D:
r o -  ) r

i i , r ) .

j i

I
I

Director

. :  r 1 . . , !  l , . r ) .

i i . i ) ,

l i - . . ,

! : - : .

l , ' ! : .

i r  i  t  '

l i . - ' '

1764 Houret Courl Milpitas, 
'"CA.95035 Fax: 40&94&9663

t , ;  \
, \ Tsl: 40&946-9636

' ;
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uarch 29, 2000

SOII, TECH ENGINEERIHG

' i ! , i t r : . i  i i : ,I
I

t
I
I

t
I
I

I

Project name: 2740 98tlr-Ave., Oakland.;11,,r, ,.,Pfo

PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision Enviroomenlol Anolyicol [oborolory

Sanp le  I .D . :  S -E -7

Date Sanpled: l lar  10. 2OOO
Date Analyzed: l tar  L4-L7, 2OOO

Method of Analysis: EPA 8270 Detection llnlt:

COMPOIJND NAIttE COliICnUtnAff ON
( us/Ks)

PEL #  0003  O25
Page 0l  of  02

Attn: Frank Hamedi

7-93-555-Sr

Date Subrnitted: l,[ar 11 ,  2OOO

30o ug/Kg

I
I

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

, t r 'P '
N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

,  , .N .D .
N. p..
N.  D ;
N .  D .
N,' P.
N:P'
Ni q.
N:9'
NrD.
N:P'
N=P,
l l-p.
$.P, '
N.Pt
N ' ,Q '
N.P.

I

bls ( 2-chloroethyl ) ether
ani l ine
phenol
2-chloropttenol
1, 3-dlchlorobenzene
1, 4 -dichlorobenzene
1 , 2 -dichlorobenzene
benzyl alcohol
bis- ( 2 -chloroisopropyl
2 -nethylphenol
hexacholoroethane
n-nitroso-di-n-propylanine
4 -nethylphenol
nitrobenzene' i ; ; ;h; ; ; ; ;  --  

I  i  , ) ,  
' . , , , ,

2 -nitrophenol
2 , 4-dinethylphenol
bis ( 2-chloroethoxy) nettiane
2,4-dlchlorophenol
1, 2, 4-tr ichlorobenzene
naphthalene
benzoic acid
4 -chloroani I ine
hexachlorobutadiene
4 -chloro-3 -nethylphenol
2 -nethyl-naphthalene
hexachlorocyc lopentadi ene
2 , 4 , 5-trichloropheriol
2, 4, S-trichlorophenol
2 -chloronaphthalene
2 -nitroani line
acenaphthylene
dinethylphthlate
2 , 6 -dinitrotoluene

1 , "  l l  I

i  . : l

1764 Hourel Court Milpitas, c4.95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 40&946-9663



I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
t
I

I
I

PEf,. #
Page 02

0003  02  5
of 02

CoNCENTRATIAN .,...*--.__..t r '  l , ( , i rg /Kg) i r ,  ' r r

acenaphthylene
l-nitroani l ine
2 , 4-dinitrophenol
dibenz ofuran
2 , 4 -dinitrotoluene
4-nitrophenot : 

i'

f luorene :
4 -chlorophenyl--phenYl ether
diethylphthlate
4 -nitroaniline
4, 6-dinitro-2 -uethylphenol
n-n itrosodlphenylanine
1, 2-diphenylhydraz ine
4-bromo-phenyl-phenyl ether
hexachlorobenzene
pentachlorophenol
phenanthrene
anthracene
di-n-butylphthalate
fluoranthene
benzidine
pyrene
butylbenzylphthalate
3 , 3 '-dicttlorobenzidine
benzo Ia] anthracene
chrysene
biB ( 2 -ethylhexyl ) phthalate
di-n-octylphthalate
benzo (b, k) f luoranthene
benzo [a ]py rene  i  , i , , L t r  " . .indeno [ 1, 2, 3-cd]pyrene
dibenzo I a, h] anthracene
benzo[grh, i ]perylene , . ,  . i

. , , i"
, . , r 1 . , , 1 ) . , . .

N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .

. ltrD''r t .N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

, . ' ,  N .D .  . . . , ,
, !t.r,D: , '.N .D .

N .D .
N.B:
l I :Pi
N,,P:
l f  , lP:
NtPt
NrP:
N' P:
N'F'
N. P:
N. P:
l r .D.
i  l r "

i )  . l r  1

i  1 , ,
; i . l ) ,

i \  l ) '
t i  ,  1 . , .
l \  l r .
! i  . ,  i .
l\ l-) .
t i , i r .

PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision Environmenlol Anolylcol Loborolory

AN{PI,E I . D.

CO}IPOT]ND NAI{E

s-E-7

1764 Hou.st Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Fax: 40&9rt6-9663
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision Environmenlol Anolyticol Loborotory

Harch  29 ,  20OO

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Attn: Frank Hamedi

oakland ht,|. ,, ProJeg,_r:ngnbe:: 7-93-555-sI

PEIJ f
Page

0003025
01  o f  02

Project name:

Sanple f  .D. r

2740  98 th  Ave . ,

s-N-7

I
t

Date Sanpled: ltar 10, 2ooo
Date Analyzed: l [ar 14-17, 2ooo

uethod of Analysis: EPA 8270

Date subnitted: l,lar

Detection linit:

1 1 ,  2 O O O

30o ug/Klt

I 
coMPoIJND NAI'{E

' ,  
" ' ,  1 ' ,coNcieNrr iAr :oN

( us/Ks)

N.D .
N .D ,
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
$ .D .

i,..., r, {.'.P,1
N .D .
N .D .
t { .  D.
N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

, . ,  . { ;D .
N :D .
l t .  D l
N.  D.
NtP t
N l  D '
N 'Qf
N:9,
N:9, '
l ! 'D'
N:P'
Nr9,
NiP,
NrDt
N;.Q''
N.9.

I
I
I

biE (2-chloroethyl) ether
ani l ine
pbenol
2'chlcirophenol
1 , 3 -dichlorobenzene
1, 4 -dichlorobenzene
1, 2-dichlorobenzene
benzyl alcohol
bls- ( 2 -chloroisopropyl
2 -Dethylplrenol , ..: i.r r ri .j r:
hexacholoroethane
n-nitroao-di-n-propylanine
4-nethylphenol
nitrobenzene
isophorone
2 -nitrophenol

i r  \ i l r  . . - : l i .

' r  , J , .  r .  t ; ,

, , Ll .. l

. . : l  . r ,  . l L . . r

2,4-dinethylphenol
bis ( 2 -chloroethoxy) nethane
2 , 4 -dichlorophenof
1, 2, 4-triehlorobenzene
naphthaLene
benzolc acid
4 -chloroani I ine
hexachlorobutadiene
4 -chloro-3 -Dethylphenol
2 -methyl-naphthalene
hexactrl orocyc lopentadi ene
2, 4, 5-tr ichlorophenol
2, 4, 5-tr ichlorophenof
2 -chloronaphthalene
2 -nltroani Iine
acenaphthylene
dinethylphttrlate
2,5-dinitrotoluene ! r:  . :
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. '

,i 1'. i/ 9rl,TTx;iffif9{., .",,o_l-,.-1.

i t t

.  N .D .
'  l l ;  D .

N .  D .
N .  D .

.N tD t - -
, r  N .D .

N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .

(.,:. ..r L:,rlt.. P...
r l!:,Dr:  N ;D .'N .D .

N'P:
N' P:
N' Pi
N'P:
N, 'D .
! . { .D :
N' D:
N.pl
N.D:
N: Pr
N.  D .

I
I

acenaphthylene
3 -nitroaniline
2,4-dinitrophenol
dlbenzofuran
2, -dinitrotoLuene
4 -nitrophenol
fLuorene
4-chloroptrenyl-phenyl ether
diethylphthlate
4 -nitroani l ine
4, 6-dinitro-2 -nethylphenol
n-nitrosodiphenylanine
1, 2 -diphenylhydraz ine
4-brono-phenyl-phenyl ether
hexachlorobenz ene L
pentactrlorophenol
phenanthrene
anthracene
di-n-butylphthalate
fluoranthene
benz ldlne
pyrene
butylbenzylphthalate
3, 3 t-dictrlorobenzidine
benzoIa]anthracene
chrysene
bis ( 2 -ethylbexyt ) phthalate
di-n-octylphthalate
benzo (b,k) f Luoranthene
benzoIa ]pyrene j  . . r . t  . . , :
indeno [ 1, 2, 3-cd] ptrrene
dlbenzo I a, h ]  anthracene
benzo[9 ,h ,  i  ]  pery lene.

' i '

I  i  1 r , {

. i i

f  ,  t ]  '
i r  l ' .
. \  : r .
t .  i , .
: r l

i '  1 . .
l i  f  r
i i  t i .
,i i.
; i ,  l , )  .

I

'oratory 
Director
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision Environmentol Anolyicol l-oborolory

March 29 ,  2000

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Pro jec t  name:  2740 98 th .Ave. ,

Sampfe  I .D . :  s -S-?

Date Sanpled: Uar 10, 2000
Date Analyzed: Uar t4-77. 2ooo

I'lethod of AnalyEis: EPA 8270

COUPOIIND NAI.{E

PEL #  0003025
,;.r age 01 of 02

Attn: FranJc Hanedi

oaklandr"**, . Project -.nunber: 7-93-556-sI

Date sdbnitted: t'[ar ],1, 2ooo

,-_,,_ 
o"t""t lon l ini t :  300 uqt/Kel

CONCENTRATION
( us/Ks)I

t bis ( 2 -chloroethyf ) ether
ani I  ine
phenol
2 -chlorophenol
1 , 3 -dichLorobenzene
1, 4-dichlorobenzene
1, 2-dichlorobenzene
benzyl alcohol . :
bis- ( 2 -chloroisopropyl
z-Dethylphenol r1..r .,. ,r ..,r
hexacholoroethane
n-nitroso-di-n-propylanine
4-EethyLphenol
nitrobenzene
isophorone
2-nitrophenol

. : ,  ! l ; ; '  , )
' \  1 7 ,  ' | r . r  ,

2 , 4 -dinethylphenol .i i, ,, :i ,!.
bis ( 2 -chloroethoxy) nethane
2, 4-dichlorophenol
1, 2, d-tr ichlorobenzene
naptrthalene
benzoic acid
4-chLoroan l l i ne ,  . . r . . : . t
hexachlorobutadiene
4 -chloro- 3 -nethylphenol
2 -nethyl-naphtha Lene
hexachlorocyclopentadlene
2. 4, 5-trichloroptrenol
2, 4, 5-tr ichlorophenol
2 -chloronaphtha lene
2 -nitroanil ine
acenaphthylene
dinethylphthlate
2 , 6 -dinitrotoluene

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
t { .D .
t { .  D.
N.D .
N .D .

,  , . ' l lnP.r  -
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D ..  
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

, , .  : l t rPr
N.D .
r ,1.6.
N.D .
N'P'
F.D:
l ! :D'
l ! r  9 :
N ' ,9 t
Nt  D1
Nt  F t
N: Pr
N'  9r
N:Di
l f :Pi
N:  Dt

I
. t , . . .

1 , , .

c4.95035 Fax: 40&946-955317O4 Houret Court Milpitas, TEI: 408-946-9636
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CONCENTRATION
( us/Ks)

acenaphthylene
3 -nitroanl l ine
2 , 4 -di.nitrophenol
dibenzofuran
2 , 4 -dinitrotoluene
4 -nitrophenol
f luorene
4-chlorophenyl-Pheny} ether
dlethylphthlate
4 -nitroani l ine
4 , 5-dlnitro-2 -nethylphenol
n-nitrosodiphenY lanine
1, 2-diphenylhydrazine
4-brono-phenyl-PhenYl ether
hexachlorobenz ene
pentachlorophenol
phenanthrene
anthracene
di-n-butyfphthalate
fluoranthene
benz idine
pyrene
butylbenzylphthalate
3, 3, -dichlorobenzidine
benzotal anthracene
chrysene
bie ( 2 -ethylhexyl ) Phthalate
di-n-octylphthalate
benzo ( b, k) fluoranthene
benzo[a ]pyrene , ,  . i t { : . .
indeno[1, 2, 3-cd]Pyrene
dibenzo Ia, h] anthracene
benzo[9 ,h ,  i ]pery lene .  . ,  . ,

i

NID .
N ID .
N :D .
N :D .
N .D t
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
t { .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N . ,D ,
N .  D .
N .  D .
IT.  F:
N'P:
l l 'P '
NtPt
N'P'
$:Dr
N.Pi
N:P:
Nr9t
N:D:
{:  D:
h i  .  r ) .

i , .  , ) .

l r  J,,  ,
i ' i . t ) .
l :  i r .
l .  [ r .
l r  . l , ) .
l)J r. ,

1 l . , ) .

! . t

I
1

PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision Environmentol Anolyicol Loborolory

SETPLE T.D.

COT'TPOI,JND NAME

5-S-7

1764 Houret court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Far: 40&946-9663'' ' 
T.r: 4oe-946-9636
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

March 29, 2 000

SOIL TECH ENGINEERTNG

Precision Environmenlol Anolyicol Loborotory

PEL I
. Page

ooo3025
01 of 02

Project name:

g a n F l e  I . D . :

2740  98 tb .Ave . ,

s-B-10

Date Sanpled: l lar  10, 2000
Date Analyzed: l.Iar l4-L7, 2OOO

Uethod of Analysis: EPA 8270

COMPOT'ND NAUE

Attn: Frank Hanedi

Oak land. , . ,  Pro jee t . .number :  7 -93-556-s I
i .  r ,  :

Date Submitted: llar 11, 2000

Detection llnit: 300 ug/Kg

CONCENTRATION
( us/Ks)

I
I
I
t
I
I

I
t

bis ( 2 -chloroethyl) ether
aniline
phenol
2 -chlorophenoL
1, 3 -dichlorobenz ene
1, 4 -dichlorobenzene
1, 2 -dichlorobenz ene
benzyl alcohoL
bis- ( 2 -chloroisopropyl
2-nethylphenol
hexacholoroetlrane

l ,  ( , , . i  , : :  ! - ,  \ . L .

l , :  r l  ,

l r

N.D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .

,L.ry"rD'
N.  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .

. , ,11'P. , . . ,  .
N.P..,, ' ,  , ,
N.D ;
N .D .
N .D .
x,pl
N. D..
NtD.
l ! '0 ,
N: Dr
F: D:
N. P.
N:9:
N.P'
N. P:
N:Pi

: .  ' '  l . ' I

1 , , .

n-nitroso-di-n-propylanine
4-nethylphenol
nltrobenzene
i ;ph;; ; ; ; - ' ' ' i , , l i , ' ' ' . , , , , , ,
2-nitrophenol
2,4-dinethylphenol
bis ( 2 -chloroethoxy)
2,4-dichlorophenol

. i  . r , .  L i , l

i ! . , , :

l, 2 , 4 -trichlorobenzene
naphthalene
benzoic acld
4 -chloroani l lne
hexach lorobutad iene ' " : i
4 -chloro-3 -nethylphenol
2 -nethyl-naphthalene
hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2, 4, 6-tr ichlorophenol
2, 4, 5-tr lchlorophenol
2 -chloronaphtha lene
2 -nltroani l ine
acenaphthylene
dinethylphthlate.
2 ,6 -d in i t ro to luene ,  : . . . ,

1754 Houret Couri Milpitas, cA.9503s 408-946-9636 Fax: 40&945-9663
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CONCENTRATION'  ( us/K;I'

PEL #  0003025
Page 02 of 02

|  . ; j  
,

acenaphthylene
3 -nitroani l ine
2 , 4-dlnltrophenol
dibenz ofuran
2 r 4 -dinitrotoluene
4-nitrophenol
fluorene
4-chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
dlethylphthlate
4 -nitroanil ine
4 , 5 -dinitro-2 -nethylphenol
n-nitrosodiphenylaDine
1 , 2 -diptrenylhydraz lne
4 -broDo-phenyl-phenyl ether
hexachlorobenzene . i t,)
pentachlorophenol
phenanthrene
antbracene
d1-n-butylphtbalate
fluoranthene
benz idine
pyrene
butylbenzylphtha Iate
3 , 3 ' -dichlorobenz idine
benzo Ia] anthracene
chryaene
bis ( ? -ethy lhexy I ) phthalate
di-n-octylphthaLate
benzo (b, k) f luoranthene
benzoIa]pyrene
indeno[ 1, 2, 3-cd]pyrine
dlbenzo Ia, h] anthracene
benzo[9 ,h ,  i ]pery leT le ,  r  . . . l

' i , : '
'  : . . 1  . l . j  .

N.  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

r t  N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

,  , . - ,  U.Q'  ,  ,  '
i  N . D .  ,
i t  i i io . '.  

N .D :
N:Pr
N, Br
NrP;
l I rDi
N'Pi
N'Pi
NrP:
N:9:
NtPt
N:P:
l! :F:
l l  ,  L ; .
L i  r l l ' '
I.i , l:) r
] i  l . ,
i i . i ) .
r r .  l . '

' i i '
, l , i

- 
'-,Dafid Duong-Laboratorv 

Director
l !  i r

PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision Environmentol Anolytcol [oborotory

AN[PI.,E I . D.

COUPOUND NA!.IE

s-B-10

1764 HourBl Court Mitpitas, 
' 

En. sSOgS Fax:40&9i t&9663l' . Tel: 40&946-9636
l r  l '
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